CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 23-49, 23-60(A), 23-62, 23-63, 23-64

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, January 8, 2024** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers and by Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900-6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877-853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

- a. **Ordinance 23-49,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Title 2, Chapters 2.32 Departments and Boards, 2.44 Department of Administration, 2.48 Public Library, and Enacting Chapters, 2.46 Department of Information Technology and 2.57 Department of Community Development. City Manager. Introduction August 14, 2023, Public Hearing and Second Reading October 9, 2023, postponed to January 8, 2024.
 - **Ordinance 23-49(S),** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Title 2, Chapters 2.32 Departments and Boards, 2.44 Department of Administration, 2.48 Public Library, and Enacting Chapters, 2.46 Department of Information Technology and 2.57 Department of Community Development. Erickson/Davis.
- b. Ordinance 23-60(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapter 7.04 to add new Section 7.04.015 Local Traffic Provisions and Amend Section 7.04.030 Traffic Fine Schedules to Reduce Speed Limits on Cul-De-Sacs or Streets Having One Outlet to 15 MPH. Lord. Introduction November 13, 2023, Public Hearing and Second Reading November 27, 2023 Postponed January 8, 2024.
 - **Ordinance 23-60(A)(S),** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapter 7.04 to add new Section 7.04.015 Local Traffic Provisions and Amend Section 7.04.030 Traffic Fine Schedules to Reduce Speed Limits on Cul-De-Sacs **and Streets Having One Outlet** to 15 MPH. Lord.
- c. **Ordinance 23-64,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$300,000 from the Water Capital Asset Repair and Maintenance Allowance (CARMA) Fund to Design and Rebuild the Ben Walters Pressure Reducing Station. City Manager/Public Works Director. Recommended dates Introduction November 27, 2023 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 8, 2024.
- d. **Ordinance 23-62,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Appropriating an Additional \$25,000 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Road Fund to Complete the Design of the Heath Street Pavement Restoration Project. City Manager/Public Works Director. Recommended dates Introduction November 27, 2023 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 8, 2024.
- e. **Ordinance 23-63,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Renewing the Appropriation of Funds in the Amount of \$100,000 from the Port & Harbor Reserves for the Purpose of Replacing the Fish Grinding Building and Completing Drainage Improvements. City Manager/Port Director. Recommended dates Introduction November 27, 2023 Public Hearing and Second Reading January 8, 2024.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances, also at the Homer City Clerk's Office and at the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: clerk@ci.homer.ak.us

Renee Krause, MMC, Deputy City Clerk Ad #23-101 Publish January 4, 2024